
8.125.10 RE-VALIDATION 

8.125.10.A. Providers wereenrolled in Medicaid on or before September 15, 2015, must 
complete all requirements for revalidation on a schedule established by the 
Department.Providers who are enrolled in Medicaid as of July 1, 2015, must re-validate 
before March 31, 2016, and at least every five years thereafter on a schedule as 
established by the Department. The revalidation schedule is available on the 
Department’s provider webpage under “Revalidation Wave Schedule.” 

8.125.10.B. All Providers who enroll in Medicaid after July 1, 2015, must complete the 
requirements for re-validatione at least every five years thereafterfrom the date of 
enrollment or last revalidation. 

8.125.10.C. A provider shall comply with all requirements for Re-validation by the dates in 
Sections 8.125.10.A or 8.125.10.B. If a provider fails to comply with any requirement for 
reRe-validation by the datesspecified in Sections sections 8.125.10.A or 8.125.10.B, the 
provider agreement shall be suspended. 

8.125.10.D. If a provider fails to comply with all requirements for reRe-validation within 30 
days of the dates indeadlines established by Sections sections 8.125.10.A or 8.125.10.B, 
the provider agreement may be terminated. In the event that the provider agreement is 
terminated pursuant to this section, any claims submitted after the datesdeadlines 
established in Sections sections 8.125.10.A or 8.125.10.B,, above, are not reimbursable 
beginning on the day after the date that the provider’s revalidation application was due to 
the Department. 

 


